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Rating Rationale 

Acuité has assigned the long term rating of ‘ACUITE B-’ (read as ACUITE B minus) and the short term rating 

of ‘ACUITE A4’ (read as ACUITE A four) on the Rs.7.00 Cr. bank facilities of Durga Construction Co. (DCC). 

The outlook is ‘Stable’. 

The rating takes into account the benefits accrued from the two-decade experience of the partners in the 

industry. The rating further draws comfort from order book giv ing revenue v isibility in the near term. These 

strengths are however, partly offset by the average financial risk profile, deteriorating profitability indicators 

and small scale of operations to name a few. 

About the Entity 

Karnataka based, Durga Constructions Co. (DCC) was established as a partnership firm in the year 1996 

and promoted by Mr. Shetty Subhaschandra, Mrs. Anupama S Shetty, Mr. Ramkishan Hegde and Ms. Ashwini 

S Shetty. The firm is a Class– I PWD contractor engaged in civ il construction works like construction of roads, 

canals and bridges for state government of Karnataka in the surrounding areas of Udupi and Shivamogga. 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the standalone v iew of the business and financial risk profile of DCC to arrive at the 

rating. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

• Experienced management 

The partners Mr. Shetty Subhaschandra, Mrs. Anupama S Shetty, Mr. Ramkishan Hegde and Ms. Ashwini S 

Shetty possesses over two decades of experience in civ il construction industry. This has helped DCC get 

continuous orders from the Karnataka government. 

Acuité believes experienced management and continuous orders will continue to support its business risk 

profile over near to medium term. 

• Short-term revenue visibility from current order book 

DCC has an order book of ~Rs.10.00 crore as on date to be executed in next 3-6 months prov iding revenue 

visibility for short-term period. The entire order book pertains to construction of roads and canals for 

Karnataka state government only resulting in high customer concentration and geographic concentration 

risk. 

Weaknesses 

• Average financial risk profile 

DCC has average financial risk profile marked by modest tangible net worth and moderate gearing, and 

debt protection metrics. 

The tangible net worth of the firm stood at Rs.3.49 Cr. as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional) as against Rs.3.40 

Cr. as on March 31, 2020. The company follows an aggressive financial policy as reflected in its increase in 

the Gearing (Debt to Equity) and expected increase in gearing going forward. Gearing stood at 1.59 times 
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as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional) as against 1.32 times as on March 31, 2020. The debt profile comprises of  

long-term vehicle financing loans and fund based working capital facilities. The TOL/TNW (Total Outside 

Liabilities to Total Net Worth) stood at 4.27 times as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional). 

The debt protection metrics remain moderate and have improved on Y-O-Y basis. The ICR (Interest 

Coverage Ratio) stood at 1.58 times in FY2021 (Prov isional) as against 1.47 times in FY2020 and the DSCR 

(Debt Serv ice Coverage Ratio) stood at 0.94 times in FY2021 (Prov isional) as against 0.86 times in FY2020. The 

NCA/TD (Net Cash Accrual to Total Debt) stood at 0.07 times in FY2021 (Prov isional) as against 0.06 times in 

FY2020. 

Acuité believes that the financial risk profile is expected to remain at average levels in the near to medium 

term. 

• Declining profitability indicators marked by susceptible to fluctuation in raw material prices 

The profitability indicators are susceptible to fluctuation in raw material prices due to absence of price 

variation clause in the contracts entered by the firm. This is reflected in the EBITDA margin of the firm has 

declined to 12.20 percent in FY2020 (Prov isional) as against 13.42 percent in FY2020 due to nature of work 

undertaken by the firm coupled with increase in cost of raw material consumed and labour cost and other 

operating expenses. The PAT margin of the firm too has declined to 1.79 percent in FY2021 (Prov isional) as 

against 2.06 percent in FY2020 due to decrease in interest & finance charges. 

• Tender based nature of operations marked by intense competition from established players 

The firm receives 100% work orders from Govt. of Karnataka. All these are tender-based and the revenues 

are dependent on the firm’s ability to bid successfully for these tenders. Profitability margins come under 

pressure because of competitive nature of the industry. However, the promoter’s satisfactory industry 

experience of two decades mitigates this risk to some extent. Nevertheless, there are numerous fragmented 

& unorganized established players operating in the segment that makes the civ il construction space highly 

competitive. 

• Geographic and concentration risk  

The company undertakes orders from govt. entities in the Udupi region of Karnataka exposing the firm to 

significant geographic concentration risk associated with its operations. Any change in awarding the 

contracts will have a significant negative impact on the overall operations of the firm. 

• Proprietorship nature of the firm 

The firm is exposed to the risk associated with the partnership nature of the firm including capital withdrawal 

risk that could adversely affect the capital structure limiting financial flexibility. This is also v isible since 

partners have withdrawn capital of personal purposes. 

• Small scale of operations with low net worth base and fluctuating total operating income 

The firm has a track record of around twenty years, however, the total operating income (TOI) of the firm 

remained low at Rs.8.19 crore in FY2021 (Prov isional) as against Rs.5.96 crore in FY2020 with low net worth 

base of Rs.3.49 crore as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional) as against Rs.3.40 crore as on March 31, 2020.  

Liquidity position: Stretched 

DCC has stretched liquidity position marked by intensive working capital operations leading to higher 

reliance on its working capital limits. The firm’s fund based facilities remained fully utilised for the 6-month 

period ended July 2021 and the non-fund based facilities remained utilised at ~75 percent. The company 

generated cash accruals of Rs.0.37 crore against its maturing debt obligations of Rs.0.26 crore in FY2021 

(Prov isional). The liquidity is expected to improve in near term with several bills expected to be cleared by 

the client. The partners are expected to infuse funds as and when required. DCC maintains cash and bank 

balances of less than Rs.0.90 crore as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional). The current ratio stands at 1.20 times 

as on March 31, 2021 (Prov isional). 

Acuité believes the liquidity is expected to improve in the near to medium, Howbeit the working capital 

management in the near to medium term will remain a key rating sensitiv ity factor. 

Rating Sensitivities 

 Significant improvement in scale of operations, while maintaining its profitability margins. 

 Deterioration in the working capital cycle leading to stress on the debt protection metrics or the liquidity 

position of the company. 
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Material Covenants 

None 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that DCC will maintain a 'Stable' outlook in the near to medium term on account of its 

extensive experience of the partners in the business. The outlook may be rev ised to 'Positive' if the firm 

registers higher-than-expected growth in revenues, profitability margins and net cash accruals while 

maintaining/improv ing its debt protection metrics and financial risk profile. The outlook may be rev ised to 

'Negative' in case the firm registers substantial decline in revenues or profitability margins or if the financial 

risk profile deteriorates due to higher than expected working capital requirements resulting in deterioration 

of the capital structure. 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

Particulars Unit FY21 (Provisional) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 8.19  5.96  

PAT Rs. Cr. 0.15  0.12  

PAT Margin (%) 1.79  2.06  

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 1.59  1.32  

PBDIT/Interest Times 1.58  1.47  

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

CARE v ide its press release dated May 19, 2021 has classified the rating of Durga Construction Co. to ‘CARE 

D; Issuer not cooperating’ on account of lack of adequate information required for monitoring of ratings. 

Any other information 

None 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Infrastructure Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-51.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm  

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

None 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Lender Name Name of the Facilities 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

Canara Bank Secured Overdraft  
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
4.00 

ACUITE B-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Canara Bank Bank Guarantee 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
3.00 

ACUITE A4 

(Assigned) 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 8,813 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Mumbai. 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ut e an audit  of the rated entit y and should not  be t reated as a recommendation 

or opinion that is intended t o subst itute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment of whether to buy, sell or 
hold any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on t he data and information provided by the issuer and obt ained from other reliable 

sources. Although reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat  the data and information is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes 

no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  t o the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the information  

relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions and especially st ates that it  has no financial liabilit y whatsoever 
for any direct , indirect  or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  to a process  

of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when t he circumstances so warrant. Please visit  our website 

(www.acuite.in) for the lat est  information on any instrument  rated by Acuit é. Acuité’s rat ing scale and its definit ions. 

 


